

72800-8

FILED
May 5, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

72800-8

No. 72800-8

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

SOHRAB MOSHIRI,

Respondent,

and

DELTA Y. MOSHIRI,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARIANE C. SPEARMAN

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

GODDARD WETHERALL
WONDER, PSC

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

By: Brook A. Goddard
WSBA No. 31789

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

155 108th Avenue N.E., Suite 700
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 453-9200

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. When the parties divorced in 2009, the wife was awarded a \$1.9 million judgment secured by an office building awarded to the husband. 2

 B. In 2011, the husband could not timely pay the judgment. To avoid foreclosure, the husband agreed to give the wife a 7.5% interest in the office building, payable from the “net proceeds” of sale. 3

 C. The first attempted sale of the office building in 2013 was aborted because the wife refused to fully cooperate. The building was eventually sold in 2014 for a lower price than previously offered.....7

 D. The trial court concluded that under the plain language of the Tenancy in Common Agreement the wife was entitled to a 7.5% interest in the “net proceeds” from the sale, not “gross proceeds.” 9

III. ARGUMENT12

 A. The Tenancy in Common Agreement did not require binding arbitration.12

 B. The trial court has continuing jurisdiction to resolve disputes between former spouses.15

 C. Appellant’s other procedural challenges are without merit, and a clear attempt to avoid a decision on the merits.18

 D. This Court should award attorney fees to respondent for having to defend this appeal. 23

IV. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Davis v. Gen. Dynamics Land Sys.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 715, 217 P.3d 1191 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1022 (2010).....	15
<i>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. for State of Washington</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003)	13
<i>Ford v. Chaplin</i> , 61 Wn. App. 896, 812 P.2d 532, <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1026 (1991).....	19
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	22
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Mar. 14, 1996)	21
<i>Marriage of Langham and Kolde</i> , 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005)	16
<i>McCormick v. Dunn & Black, P.S.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 873, 167 P.3d 610 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1042 (2008)	23
<i>Newlon v. Alexander</i> , 167 Wn. App. 195, 272 P.3d 903 (2012).....	16
<i>Nilson v. Castle Rock School Dist.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 627, 945 P.2d 765 (1997)	21
<i>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, LLC</i> , 138 Wn. App. 841, 158 P.3d 1265 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1020 (2008)	22
<i>Pier 67, Inc. v. King County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 379, 573 P.2d 2 (1977).....	21

<i>Silverdale Hotel Associates v. Lomas & Nettleton Co.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 762, 677 P.2d 773, <i>rev. denied</i> , 101 Wn.2d 1021 (1984).....	23
<i>Welfare of Ferguson</i> , 41 Wn. App. 1, 701 P.2d 513, <i>rev. denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1008 (1985).....	19

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.330.....	24
RCW 7.04A.060	14
RCW 26.09.170	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CR 7	17-18
CR 8.....	17-18
CR 52	15
RAP 18.1.....	24
